508224252 11/10/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT8271441 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAGANNADAN VARADARAJAN	02/04/2019
SIEN YI TAN	02/04/2019
NGUYEN DUY DUONG	02/04/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRABTAXI HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.
Street Address:	3 MEDIA CLOSE
Internal Address:	#01-03/06
City:	SINGAPORE
State/Country:	SINGAPORE
Postal Code:	138498

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18506670

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)972-7627

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2039720081

Email: Colabella@bmtpatent.com, murray@bmtpatent.com

BUCKLEY, MASCHOFF & TALWALKAR LLC Correspondent Name:

50 LOCUST AVE # 9 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: **NEW CANAAN, CONNECTICUT 06840**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P00014USX-CON (G39.009C)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KURT M. MASCHOFF
SIGNATURE:	/Kurt M. Maschoff/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=P00014USX-CON_G39009C_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=P00014USX-CON G39009C ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=P00014USX-CON G39009C ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 065528 FRAME: 0083 508224252

source=P00014USX-CON_G39009C_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=P00014USX-CON_G39009C_ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 065528 FRAME: 0084

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN INVENTION

WHEREAS, WE, Nguyen Duy Duong of 97 Yishun Avenue 1, #03-35, Singapore 769138 ; Jagannadan Varadarajan of 5 Simei Street 3, #05-16 Eastpoint Green, Singapore 529892. ; AND Sien Yi Tan of Blk 7 Jalan Batu, #10-105, Singapore 431007 (referred to as "the Inventors") have invented a solution to automatically infer or discover transport service locations (e.g., pickup locations, drop-off locations, etc.) specific to a point of interest or area of interest that are suitable or optimal for both the service provider and the requester ("the Invention"), which is the subject of a patent application entitled "AUTOMATICALLY DETERMINING OPTIMAL TRANSPORT SERVICE LOCATIONS FOR POINTS OF INTEREST FROM NOISY MULTIMODAL DATA", and

WHEREAS Grabtaxi Holdings Pte. Ltd. doing business at 6 Shenton Way #38-01 OUE Downtown, Singapore 068809 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and the right to make an application for grant of a Patent in any and/or all countries of the world ("the Territory").

WHEREAS the Inventors are employees of the Assignee and have invented the Invention in the course of their normal duties or in the course of duties specifically assigned to them.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of Singapore dollars \$1.00, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- (1) The Inventors, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee:-
 - (a) all rights, title and interest in the Invention including patent application rights, patents and other intellectual property that may be granted pursuant to any applications over the Invention (collectively referred to as "the Patents") as well as all patents and other intellectual property that may derive priority from or have equivalent claims to or be based upon the Patents in any country of the world (and including supplementary protection certificates, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, reissues and extensions), and references to the Patents in Assignment shall be deemed to include all such items of property; and
 - (b) all rights of action, powers and benefits arising from ownership of the Patents. including without limitation the right to sue for damages and other legal and

PATENT **REEL: 065528 FRAME: 0085** equitable remedies (and retain any financial award made in any action) in respect of all causes of action arising prior to, on or after the date of this Assignment.

(2) The Inventors agree with the Assignee to do the following at the Assignee's expense:-

(a) Further assurance

to execute such documents and give such assistance as the Assignee may require:

- (i) to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights in the Patents;
- (ii) to uphold the Assignee's rights in the Patents;
- (iii) to defeat any challenge to the validity of, and resolve any questions concerning, the Patents;
- (iv) to apply for and endeavour to assist the obtaining of other patents or other similar protection for the Invention and any improvements of them in Singapore and / or other parts of the world; and
- (v) to do all that is necessary to vest such protection in the Assignee absolutely;

(b) Supply of information

- to inform the Assignee of all technical information concerning the Invention;
 and
- (ii) to provide the Assignee with any documents or drawings relevant to the Invention.
- (3) The Inventors hereby irrevocably appoint the Assignee as their attorney in their name to execute any document and do any act or thing which may be necessary to comply with the provisions of clauses 1 and 2 above.
- (4) The Inventors warrant, represent and undertake that subsequent to the execution of this Assignment they shall not enter into any agreement or understanding, oral or written, nor engage in any activity, which would in any manner be inconsistent with the provisions of this Assignment.
- (5) The obligations on the Inventors under clauses 2, 3 and 4 shall continue in force without limit of time.
- (6) This Assignment shall be governed by Singapore law, and the Inventors and the Assignee submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Singapore.

2

(7)	This Agreement may be executed by the parties in any number of counterparts, each of
	which is an original but all of which together constitute one and the same document. Any
	party may enter into this Agreement by executing any such counterparts.

(8) The Inventors have not done or omitted and will not do or omit to be done any act, matter or thing whereby the patent applied for in the Application may be invalidated.

THE PARTIES HERETO have executed this Assignment on the 4th day of February 2019.

SIGNED by	Nguyen Duy Duong)	
)		
SIGNED by	Jagannadan Varadarajan)	
)		
SIGNED by	Sien Yì Tan)	
)		

SIGNED for and on behalf of GRABTAXI HOLDINGS PTE, LTD.

Name: ZAFRUL SHASTRI HASHIM

Title: ALTERNATE DIRECTOR

- (7) This Agreement may be executed by the parties in any number of counterparts, each of which is an original but all of which together constitute one and the same document. Any party may enter into this Agreement by executing any such counterparts.
- (8) The Inventors have not done or omitted and will not do or omit to be done any act, matter or thing whereby the patent applied for in the Application may be invalidated.

THE PARTIES HERETO have executed this Assignment on the 4th day of February, 2019.

SIGNED by	Nguyen Duy Duong)	
)	
SIGNED by	Jagannadan Varada	rajan)	
		, yegasz	
SIGNED by	Sien Yi Tan	,48-2.	
SIGNED for and on behalf of GRABTAXI HOLDINGS PTE, LTD.			
		}	
		Name: ZAFRUL SHASTRI HASHIM	

Title: ALTERNATE DIRECTOR

3

- (7) This Agreement may be executed by the parties in any number of counterparts, each of which is an original but all of which together constitute one and the same document. Any party may enter into this Agreement by executing any such counterparts.
- (8) The inventors have not done or omitted and will not do or omit to be done any act, matter or thing whereby the patent applied for in the Application may be invalidated.

THE PARTIES HERETO have executed this Assignment on the 4th day of February, 2019.

SIGNED by	Nguyen Duy Duong)
)
SIGNED by	Jagannadan Varadar	ajan)
		, yegseler
SIGNED by	Sien Yi Tan	, 482.
		4

SIGNED for and on behalf of GRABTAXI HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.

)
Name 7AEDIS QUACTES MACARA

Name: ZAFRUL SHASTRI HASHIM Title: ALTERNATE DIRECTOR